Licensing and
Regulatory

Public Document Pack

Forest Heath

District Council

Sub-Committee

Title: Agenda

Date: Wednesday 14 November 2018

Time: 9.30am - Briefing for Members of the Sub-Committee to
be held in Room 4
10.00am - Hearing Commences

Venue: Council Chamber

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall

Full Members

(3):

Simon Cole
Brian Harvey
Nigel Roman

The membership of this Sub-Committee is drawn from Members of the full
Licensing & Regulatory Committee and needs not to be politically balanced.

Substitutes:

Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum:

Two Members

Commiittee
administrator:

Helen Hardinge

Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01638 719363

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk



mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Procedure for the Conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing
Hearings

Procedure

1. The Chairman should ask whether the applicant, if
unaccompanied, was aware that they could be represented.

2. The Chairman should introduce those present at the meeting
and state their position if Officers.

3. The Chairman should then request the appropriate Officer of
the Council to outline the matter under consideration.

4. The Applicant should then present their opening submission.

5. Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then
have the opportunity to question the applicant regarding
their opening submission.

6. Anyone who has submitted a representation would then be
invited to address the Committee in relation to the relevant
parts of their previously submitted r
[...]
onduct if deemed appropriate in the particular
circumstances of an item of business being considered by
the Committee.

5. The Chairman's ruling, in relation to this code and the
conduct of the hearing, is final.



Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 — Public

Page No
Apologies for Absence
Substitutes
Election of Chairman
Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence 1-84

(Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)
Report No: LSC/FH/18/005



Agenda Item 4

Licensing and
Regulatory
Sub-Committee

District Council

Title of Report: Application for the Renewal of
a Sex Establishment Licence
(Sexual Entertainment Venue
- Heaven Awaits Ltd)

Report No: LSC/ FH/ 18/005

Report to and
dare/s: Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee - 14

November 2018

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth
Tel: 07970 947704

Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer: Sheila Gowans

Licensing Officer

Tel: 01638 719364

Email: sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: | To determine the application.

Recommendation: It is recommended that, having considered all
relevant facts, with due regard to the application,
the representations received and the Councils’
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to resolve
either to:

(1) Grant the renewal of the licence as applied
for incorporating the standard conditions;
or

(2) Grant the renewal of the licence as applied
for incorporating the standard conditions
and continue to approve the current
signage in accordance with condition
20(iii) and the amendment to Part V
condition 13; or

(3) Refuse the application in its entirety.

Page 1


mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which
definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision -

Consultation: See number 7 below
Alternative option(s): N/A - the Council is duty bound to determine
the application

Implications:
Are there any financial implications? | Yes No [

If yes, please give details See number 8 below
Are there any staffing implications? Yes 1 No

If yes, please give details
Are there any ICT implications? If Yes [0 No
yes, please give details
Are there any legal and/or policy Yes No [

implications? If yes, please give See number 9 below
details
Are there any equality implications? | Yes [ No
If yes, please give details

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of | Controls Residual risk (after

risk (before controls)
controls)

Any decision reached Medium The Members should | Low

which is not in have regard to it's

accordance with the Sex Establishment

Acts and policy may Licensing Policy and

be considered ultra the associated

vires and could be legislation.

subject to an

application for Judicial

Review

Ward(s) affected: All  Saints directly and possibly
neighbouring Wards.

Background papers: The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982.
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/
1982/30

Forest Heath District Councils Sex
Establishment Licensing Policy (May
2013).
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Busine
ss/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensin
g/upload/FHDC_Sex_Establishment_Li
censing_Policy 2013.pdf

Documents attached: (Please list any appendices.)

Appendix 1 - Application

Appendix 2 - Policy

Appendix 3 - Representation

Appendix 4 — Representation

Appendix 5 - Representation (received
after the representation period for the
application had expired)

Page 2


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/upload/FHDC_Sex_Establishment_Licensing_Policy_2013.pdf
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/upload/FHDC_Sex_Establishment_Licensing_Policy_2013.pdf
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/upload/FHDC_Sex_Establishment_Licensing_Policy_2013.pdf
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Regulation_and_Licensing/Licensing/upload/FHDC_Sex_Establishment_Licensing_Policy_2013.pdf

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Key issues

An application was received, on the 27 September 2018, from Newmarket
Entertainment Ltd in respect of Heaven, 109 High Street, Newmarket, Suffolk
CB8 8JH. The application seeks to renew the Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual
Entertainment Venue). The premises have been trading since April 2006, and
have held a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) since the 1 October 2012.

A copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1. The operating schedule,
plan and club rules are unchanged.

The licence allows the use as a sexual entertainment venue during the
following Hours:

Monday to Wednesday: 10.00am to 02:00am
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00am to 03:20am
Sunday: 12.00pm to 03.00am

These times are within those currently allowed under the Licensing Act 2003
premises licence.

Supporting information

Forest Heath Council has previously adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LGMPA) in relation to
the licensing of sex establishments, as amended by Section 27 Policing and
Crime Act 2009. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the 1982 Act, in so
far as it related to the licensing of sex establishments, by adding the new
category of ‘sexual entertainment venue’.

The business currently holds a premises licence issued under the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003, which allows the sale of alcohol and regulated
entertainment. The hours being applied for are within those of the existing
premises licence.

Any SEV licence granted will be held for a period of one year and be renewable
annually.

The Cumulative Impact policy, mentioned in the objection from Newmarket
Town Council, only relates to Licensing Act applications not this renewal under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

Policy Considerations

The Council’s current Sex Establishment Licensing Policy was revised and
readopted on the 14 February 2017 and a copy can be found in Appendix 2.
The policy sets out the general principles and criteria the Council would
normally apply when making decisions on applications, providing the framework
for applications, objections and the regulation of such premises.

Page 3



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The Council has a discretion to refuse to grant or renew licences for sex
establishments on the grounds that the licence would be inappropriate having
regard to the character of the locality or the use of premises in the vicinity.

The Council has not imposed a limit on the number of premises that may be
licensed in any area, nor identified any exclusion zones for the purpose of
applying for a sex establishment licence.

Each application will be treated on its own merits.
Standard conditions

The Act provides the ability for conditions to be attached to a licence. Standard
conditions have been agreed as part of the Councils Sex Establishment
Licensing Policy. At the applicants request, Members granted the following
amendment to conditions:

The standard conditions for sex establishments also includes conditions relating
to the external appearance:

"20...No display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, board,
notice, device, representation, photograph, drawing, writing or any matter or
thing (whether illuminated or not) shall be exhibited so as to be visible from
outside the premises except:

i) A sign or notice no larger than A2 (420 x 594mm) in size, bearing the
name of the establishment; or

ii) Other sign/notice required to be displayed so as to be visible from outside
the premises by law, or by any condition of a licence granted by the
Council.

iii) Such display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard,
board, notice, device, representation, drawing, writing, or any matter or
thing as shall have been approved by the Council.”

The current sign at the premises was granted dispensation from complying with
the standard condition above upon renewal in 2013. In renewing the applicant
is effectively seeking continued dispensation for the current sign to remain. The
signs dimensions are 2300mm x 1500mm.

This application also seeks to keep the change to condition 13 as granted last
year.

Condition 13 ‘At all times performers will have access to a new secure changing
room situated on the ground floor 20 feet from the stage and away from public
view.’

Where members feel necessary they may also attach any other conditions to
answer any concerns that have been raised.

Page 4



5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

8.2

Representations

Representations have been received following the advertisement and
consultation of this application. These representations can be found in
Appendices 3 to 5 (it should be noted that the representation attached at
Appendix 5 was received after the representation period for the application had
expired). Where the consent of the writer has not been given or is absent the
names and address details have been redacted.

No other representations for or against the application have been received.
Human Rights Impact

A licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant. However their right
to the use of that property must also be balanced against any other public
interests in this matter.

When making their decision Members must give consideration to the rights that
applicants have under the European Convention on Human Rights. Article 1
(entitlement of every person to peaceful enjoyment of their possessions) and
Article 10 (freedom of expression) are particular rights that may be relevant.

Members should consider whether interference with these rights is necessary
and proportionate for the prevention of crime or disorder, for the protection of
health or morals
[...]
ins what action can be taken if complaints are received.

Page 19



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

Introduction

The West Suffolk councils have adopted Schedule 3 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) in order to licence sex
shops, sex cinemas, and sexual entertainment venues in West
Suffolk.

This Sex Establishment Licensing Policy sets out the West Suffolk
councils requirement for premises to be licensed as ‘sex
establishments’ within the meaning of the Act (as amended).

This document relates to applications in respect of:

e Sex cinemas
e Sex shops
e Sexual entertainment venues

The advice and guidance contained in the appendices attached to this
policy is intended only to assist readers in understanding the policy
and should not be interpreted as legal advice or as constituent of the
West Suffolk councils statement of Sex Establishment Licensing
Policy.

Readers are strongly advised to seek their own legal advice is they
are unsure of the requirements of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 or Schedules under the Act.

Purpose of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
The purpose of this Statement of Licensing Policy is to:

e inform the elected Members serving on the Licensing Committee of
the parameters within which licensing decisions can be made;

e inform applicants, residents and businesses of the parameters
within which the Licensing Authority will make licensing decisions;

e inform residents and businesses about how the Licensing Authority
will make licensing decisions; and

e provide a basis for decisions made by the Licensing Authority if
these decisions are challenged in a court of law.

e link into the wider context of services/strategies which provide
support for individuals that encourage a safer experience in West
Suffolk.

Key terms

Premises include any vessel, vehicle or stall but do not include a
private dwelling to whi
[...]
mined in the light of the

precise location of any application and any representations made in
response thereto.

Page 23



6.3.3

6.3.4

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

7.2

In deciding whether such premises are in the vicinity of the application
site, the West Suffolk councils will not use a pre-determined distance,
but will consider each case on its individual merits, and will take
account of its local knowledge where appropriate. In determining the
issue, it will take account of:

(a) distance,

(b) intervisibility,

(c) linkages between them, including whether the premises and
application site are connected by well-used walking routes;

(d) any visual or physical barriers between them.

In considering the application of this policy to domestic residential
buildings, the West Suffolk councils will take into account the humber
of such buildings, their density, their primary use, the number of
dwelling units they comprise and their distance from the application
site.”.

Applications in respect of premises must state the full address of the
premises. Applications in respect of a vehicle, vessel or stall must state
where it is to be used as a sex establishment.

The West Suffolk councils would normally expect that applications for
licences for permanent commercial premises should be from
businesses with appropriate planning consent for the property
concerned.

Making an application

An application for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence
must be made in writing to the Council in accordance with the
requirements shown in Appendix A.

In keeping with the West Suffolk council’s policy on the introduction of
e-Government, the council consents to applications and other notices
being given electronically. The address at which the Council will accept
applications and notices is;-

Forest Heath District Council St Edmundsbury Borough Council
Environmental Health Environmental Health

District Offices West Suffolk House

College Heath Road Western Way

Mildenhall Bury
[...]
icate if
applicable.

And also:

i)

Serve the application, together with accompanying documents, to both the
Licensing Authority and Chief Officer of Police.

ii) display in a conspicuous location a notice on or near the premises;

17
Page 33



iiiladvertise the application in a local nhewspaper;

b) send a copy of the application and plan to the Chief Officer of Police within 7 days
of making the application to the council to the following address:

Police Licensing Team
Landmark House
Egerton Road
Ipswich

Suffolk

IP1 5PF

policealcohollicensing@suffolk.pnn.police.uk

Note: Or any other address as defined by the Police

Specific Plan requirements

2) The plan shall show:-

a) The extent of the boundary of the building, if relevant, and any external and
internal walls of the building and, if different, the perimeter of the premises;

b) The location of points of access to and egress from the premises;
c) The location of escape routes from the premises;

d) In a case where the premises is to be used for more than one licensable activity,
the area within the premises used for each activity;

e) Fixed structures (including furniture) or similar objects temporarily in a fixed
location (but not furniture) which may impact on the ability of individuals on the
premises to use exits or escape routes without impediment;

f) In a case where the premises includes a stage or raised area, the location and
height of each stage or area relative to the floor;

g) In a case where the premises includes any steps, stairs, elevators, or lifts, the
location of the steps, stairs, elevators or lifts;

h) In the case where the premises includes any room or rooms containing public
conveniences, the location of the room or rooms;

i) The location and type of any fire safety and other safety equipment including, if
applicable, marine safety equipment; and

j) The location of a kitchen, if any, on the premises.

3) The plan may include a legend through which the matters mentioned or referr
[...]
responsible for the management of the
body is to be notified in writing to the West Suffolk councils within 14 days of such
change and such written details as the West Suffolk councils may require in respect
of any new director, secretary or manager are to be furnished within 14 days of a
request in writing from the West Suffolk councils.

The Licensee shall maintain good order in the premises.

The Licensee shall ensure that no part of the premises is used by prostitutes (male
or female) for the purposes of soliciting or any other immoral purposes.

The Licensee shall ensure that the public are not admitted to any part or parts of
the Premises other than those which have been approved by the West Suffolk
councils.

Neither the Licensee nor any employee or other person shall seek to obtain custom
by means of personal solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the premises.

No person under the age of 18 shall be admitted to the premises or employed in the
business of the sex establishment.

The Licensee shall comply with all statutory provisions and any regulations made
there under.

External Appearance

20)

21)

22)

No display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, board, notice,
device, representation, photograph, drawing, writing or any matter or thing
(whether illuminated or not) shall be exhibited so as to be visible from outside the
premises except:

i) A sign or notice no larger than A2 (420 x 594mm) in size, bearing the name of
the establishment; or

i) Other sign/notice required to be displayed so as to be visible from outside the
premises by law, or by any condition of a licence granted by the West Suffolk
councils.

i) Such display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, board,
notice, device, representation, drawing, writing, or any matter or thing as shall
have been approved by the West Suffolk councils.

The entrances to the premises shall be of a material or covered with a material
which will prevent the interi
[...]
 months immediately preceding the date upon
which the application was made;

(d)A body corporate which is not incorporated in the United Kingdom;

(e) A person who has, within the period of 12 months immediately preceding
the date upon which the application was made, been refused the grant or

renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle or stall in respect of which
the application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.

. The Council may refuse

(a)an application for grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of the
grounds shown in paragraph 3 below;

(b)an application for transfer of a licence on either or both of the grounds
shown in paragraph 3 (a) and (b) below.

. The grounds for refusal are:-

(a)that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

(b)that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business
to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a
person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal
or transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself;

(c) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality that the
application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the West
Suffolk councils considers is appropriate for that locality;

(d)that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate having
regard to:-
i. the character of the relevant locality;
ii. the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
iii. the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall in respect of which the application is made.

. Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of paragraph 3 (c) above.

52
Page 68



Appendix G

Procedure for the Conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing Hearings

Procedure

1.

10.

11.

The Chairman should ask whether the applicant, if unaccompanied, was
aware that they could be represented.

The Chairman should introduce those present at the meeting and state their
position if Officers.

The Chairman should then request the appropriate Officer of the West
Suffolk councils to outline the matter under consideration.

The Applicant should then present their opening submission.

Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the
opportunity to question the applicant regarding their opening submission.

Any Objectors would then be invited to address the Committee in relation to
the relevant parts of their previously submitted representation. This may
be subject to a time limit, which will be advised in advance of the hearing.

N.B. This will occur only if Chairman has exercised his/her discretion to
allow Objectors to address the Committee. As case law and legislation
restricts objectors addressing the Committee, the Committee and the
applicant are not permitted to ask questions of the objectors.

The applicant should then present their main submission which should
include their response to objections, and call any necessary witnesses.

Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the
opportunity to question the applicant regarding their main submission.

The applicant will then have the opportunity to sum up and generally have
the right of final reply.

The Committee will then retire to obtain legal advice (see note i). The Legal
Officer will retire with them.

The Committee will, unless an adjournment or deferral is necessary, return
and the Decision will be read out.

NOTES:

Note i — Exclusion of the Public Procedure: - Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A Local Government Act 1972, as amended. (Chairman will call for a proposal
to exclude press and public, followed by a Seconder and vote will be taken.)

53
Page 69



1.

General

The case for any party should only be put in the presence of the others,
unless one party voluntarily chooses to leave the meeting. It is vital that all
Members of the Committee present at the opening of t
[...]
epresentations)

Newmarl\et

T O WN COUNCIL

Town Mayor: Councillor Rachel Hood Town Council Manager: Roberta Bennett

25t October 2018
Ref: RIB/HA

For the attention of Shelia Gowan
Licensing Office

Forest Heath District Council
District Offices

College Heath Road

Mildenhall

Suffolk, 1P28 7EY

Dear Shelia,

Re: Application by Heaven Awaits Ltd for a renewal of its Sex Establishment Licence at 109 High Street,
Newmarket CB8 8JH

Members of The Newmarket Town Council have considered the above application by Heaven Awaits Ltd
for the renewal of their licence as a Sex Establishment and resolve to object strongly to the application.

The objections are made on the following basis:

The renewal of such licence would fundamentally infringe the guidelines set out in the Section 6.3 of the
Forest Heath District Council’s Sex Establishment Licencing Policy which states that FHDC will “not normally
grant a licence where any premises within the vicinity are used for the following”:-

a) School —no school particularly close to the site in question.

b) Place of worship — The Stable (a place of worship) on the High Street is 73 metres from the
said premises. Additionally, both St. Marys Church and All Saints Church are in close proximity to
these premises. Furthermore, the Memorial Hall is not only directly opposite 109 High Street and is
used for religious events as well as events involving children which take place at the Memorial Hall
at the very same time as Heaven Awaits Ltd would be open.

c) Family Leisure — These premises are 18 metres from The Memorial Gardens play area which
is used on a daily basis by numerous mothers and their children (most, if not all of whom, are under

16 years of age).

d) Domestic Residential Buildings — These premises are in close proximity to houses and flats in
The Avenue. The first and largest block of flats is 32 metres from these premises.

e) Important Historic Buildings — These premises are located at the gateway to Newmarket
High S
[...]
cence would be inappropriate considering the character of the area, the nature of
other premises in the area, and/or the premises themselves.”

Additionally, Objective 6 of the emerging Newmarket Neighbourhood Plan is to create a vibrant, attractive
town centre which enhances Newmarket as a major tourist destination. A sex establishment it the heart of

the town on the historic High Street does not meet with this objective.

In summary, Newmarket Town Council continues to object to the FHDC Licensing Committee’s flagrant
refusal to adhere to its own Sex Establishment Policy in this matter to the detriment of historic

Newmarket.

Yours Sincerely,

KfBinnsttd

Roberta Bennett
Town Council Manager

The King Edward VIl Memorial Hall, High Street, Newmarket, Suffolk, CB8 8JP
Email: roberta.bennett@newmarket.gov.uk Tele'gbgllﬁéogééz 667227 Website: www.newmarket.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)
	LSC.FH.18.005 Heaven Awaits Renewal - Appendix 1
	LSC.FH.18.005 Heaven Awaits Renewal - Appendix 2
	LSC.FH.18.005 Heaven Awaits Renewal - Appendix 3
	LSC.FH.18.005 Heaven Awaits Renewal - Appendix 4
	LSC.FH.18.005 Heaven Awaits Renewal - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


LSC.FH.14.11.2018

Licensing & 
Regulatory 
Sub-Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee held on
Wednesday 14 November 2018 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Brian Harvey
Nigel Roman Simon Cole

61. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

62. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

63. Election of Chairman 

It was unanimously

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Harvey be elected as Chairman. 

64. Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual 
Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd) (Report No: 
LSC/FH/18/005) 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and drew 
attention to the procedure for the conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing 
Hearings which was attached to the agenda.

The Chairman then invited introductions from all present.

The following parties were present at the Hearing:

(a)Applicant
i. Mr Dean Adams, Director, Newmarket Entertainment Ltd, 

109-111 High Street, Newmarket



LSC.FH.14.11.2018

ii. Mr Gokul Swami, Director, Newmarket Entertainment Ltd, 
109-111 High Street, Newmarket

(b)Interested Parties
i. Mrs Sara Beckett, local resident
ii. Mrs Roberta Bennett, Town Centre Manager, Newmarket 

Town Council
iii. Councillor Warwick Hirst, Newmarket Town Councillor and 

local resident

The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received from Newmarket Entertainment Ltd for the renewal of a 
Sex Establishment Licence for the Sexual Entertainment Venue Heaven, 109-
111 High Street, Newmarket.  The premises had been trading since April 
2006 and had held a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence since 1 October 
2012.  A copy of the application was attached at Appendix 1 of Report No 
LIC/FH/18/005.

The application was to licence the premises for use as a sexual entertainment 
venue during the following hours (as per the current premises licence and 
with no proposed changes):-

Monday to Wednesday: 10.00am to 02.00am
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00am to 03.20am
Sunday: 12.00pm to 03.00pm

In addition to the renewal the applicant had again requested a variation to 
Part V Condition 13 to read:
“At all times, performers will have access to a new secure changing room 
situated on the ground floor 20 feet from the stage and away from public 
view.”
This variation had been granted by the Sub-Committee in 2017 in order to 
reflect the new position of the changing room.

The Officer explained that in addition to the consideration of the renewal 
application and amended condition, the Sub-Committee was also requested to 
again consider the premises signage.  The current and main external sign did 
not comply with the Council’s standard conditions for sex establishments; in 
that the sign was larger than permitted.  A dispensation had been granted by 
the Council as part of the licence’s renewal in both 2015, 2016 and 2017; and 
the applicant was again requesting this dispensation as part of the application 
before the Sub-Committee.

Following advertisement of the application three representations had been 
received from interested parties; two objecting to the application and one in 
support, these were attached at Appendices 3 to 5.  Members were advised 
that the representation attached at Appendix 5 was received after the 
representation period for the application had expired.  However, as a Hearing 
was required irrespective of the late representation, it was agreed for it to be 
included within the agenda papers. 

The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the 
parties present.



LSC.FH.14.11.2018

Mr Dean Adams (Applicant) advised the Sub-Committee that he and his fellow 
Director taken ownership of Heaven Awaits in February 2017, prior to which it 
had been successfully operating since 2006.  He was simply seeking a 
renewal of the licence together with the dispensation for the signage and the 
amendment to the condition to reflect the new changing rooms, both as 
granted previously. 

Mrs Roberta Bennett, on behalf of Newmarket Town Council, then addressed 
the meeting in relation to the Town Council’s representation set out at 
Appendix 5.  

Mrs Bennett queried the distinction between the application being made under 
the name of Newmarket Entertainment Ltd and the premises being known as 
Heaven, and asked if the Licensing Authority had carried out the necessary 
due diligence.  The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) responded on this 
matter and provided explanation.  

Mrs Sara Beckett, a Newmarket resident, then addressed the Committee with 
reference to her representation which was attached as Appendix 3.  Similarly 
to the submission made on behalf of Newmarket Town Council; Mrs Beckett 
also spoke upon the items (a) – (g) as set out in Paragraph 6.3 of the 
Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and asserted that the application 
was in clear conflict with these.  

She stressed that she objected to the location of the premises, on a historic 
High Street, and not the existence of the business and urged the Sub-
Committee to refuse the application.

Councillor Warwick Hirst then spoke on his representation attached at 
Appendix 4.  Contrary to the representation made by Newmarket Town 
Council, he explained that he personally supported the renewal application.   

In his opinion, the venue was very discrete and did not cause a conflict with 
any premises in its vicinity.  Furthermore, there had been no material 
considerations evidenced to prevent the licence from being renewed.

The applicant was then invited to sum up and have right of reply to the 
objections raised.

Mr Adams explained that during Heaven’s opening hours the footfall within 
the town was generally quite limited and he again stressed how discrete the 
premises was.

In answer to questions raised with regard to door staff, Mr Adams explained 
that all door staff were registered and employed via an agency.  On busier 
evenings, such as race nights in Newmarket, additional staff were utilised.  

Mr Adams concluded by reiterating that he was simply seeking a renewal of 
the licence, with the dispensation for signage and amendment to the 
condition to reflect the new changing rooms in operation.



LSC.FH.14.11.2018

In response to a comment made by the applicant, the Chairman explained 
that the third parties present were entitled to submit representations in 
respect of Sex Establishment renewal applications, on receipt of which the 
Licensing Authority would schedule a formal Hearing.

After hearing the submissions and asking questions of the parties present, the 
Committee then retired to another room to give further consideration to the 
application.

With the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The application for the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence for 
the Sexual Entertainment Venue Heaven, 109-111 High Street, 
Newmarket be APPROVED incorporating the Standard Conditions and 
WITH AN AMENDMENT TO PART V CONDITION 13 to read:
“At all times, performers will have access to a new secure changing 
room situated on the ground floor 20 feet from the stage and away 
from public view.”

2. The CURRENT SIGNAGE BE ALLOWED TO REMAIN in accordance 
with Condition 20(iii).

The Committee considered all representations received both in writing and 
verbally, together with the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and 
the Standard Conditions annexed to the Policy.

Particular consideration was given to Policy 6.3 of the Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy which states that a licence would not normally be granted if 
other premises as listed in Paragraphs a) to g) of that Policy were in the 
vicinity of the premises.
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the sensitive premises referred to 
suffered no adverse impact from the application premises due to the timings 
of the activities, the distances involved and the High Street setting.

The meeting concluded at 10.47am

Signed by:

Chairman


